
 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 1st February, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Adnan Mohammed 
Tim Roca 
Robert Rigby 

 

Elected Voting Representatives 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted Voting Representatives 
Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Board Representative 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Representatives 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, St 
Augustine’s High School 
Darren Guttridge, Headteacher,  
Edward Wilson Primary School 
 

   

 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and 
listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.30pm.  If you have a 
disability and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing 
a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require any further 
information, please contact the Committee Officer, Sarah 
Craddock, Senior Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2770; Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 
 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the Membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015.  
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 16) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme for 
2015/16.  

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS AND LEISURE (Pages 17 - 22) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and 
Leisure) to update the Committee on current and forthcoming 
issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report from Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) updating the Committee on current 
and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

7.   THE ROLE OF THE SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER (Pages 29 - 30) 

 Martin Post, Regional Schools Commissioner, will be attending 
the meeting to give an overview of his role as Schools 
Commissioner.  
 

 



 
 

 

8.   YEAR 6 TO YEAR 7 TRANSITION (Pages 31 - 44) 

 To examine the identification, intervention and evaluation process 
of the Year 6 to Year 7 Transition and the work being undertaken 
in the wider context of the new ‘on track’ project.  
 

 

9.   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OF SERVICE PERSONNEL (Pages 45 - 48) 

 To note the update on the needs of children of Service Personel.  
 

 

10.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any)  
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
22 January 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, SPORTS AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 DECEMBER 2015 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 7 December 2015 at 7pm at Westminster Academy, The 
Naim Dangoor Centre, 255 Harrow Road, W2 5EZ. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Peter Cuthbertson, 
Nick Evans, Patricia McAllister, Adnan Mohammed, Suhail Rahuja and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Aki Turan and Darren Guttridge. 
 
Also present: Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) and Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Steve Summers, Councillor Rita Begum, Councillor 
Ruth Bush, Councillor Robert Rigby, Annie Ee, Brenda Morrison, Louise McCullough 
and Dr Saima Rana. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Suhail Rahuja, Tim Roca and Patricia McAllister 

were substituting for Councillors Robert Rigby, Ruth Bush and Rita Begum 
respectively. 

 
1.2 The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Dr Saima Rana, Acting 

Principal, for agreeing that the meeting could be held at Westminster Academy 
and for the very informative tour around the school building. 

 
1.3 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) and Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) to the meeting. 

 
1.4 The Chairman advised that Councillor Steve Summers (Cabinet Member for 

Sports and Leisure) would not be attending the meeting.  Any questions that 
Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s Action 
Tracker. 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
  
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 
Westminster City Council 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 
Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Public 
Protection 
 

Darren Guttridge 
 

Edward Wilson Primary School Headteacher 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Westminster Volunteers 
Centre  
 
Renaissance Foundation, EC4 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
City Guide 
 
 
Mentor for Young People 
 

Adnan Mohammed 
 

St Marys School Governor 

Aki Turan Quintin Kynaston Academy 
 

Parent Governor 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 October 2015 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

Page 2



4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That an item on Year 6 to Year 7 and GCSE to ‘A’ Level School Transition be 
added to the Committee’s Work Programme and that a Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Task Group be established to look at Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health. 

 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS 

AND LEISURE  
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 
 covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 
5.2 Councillor Patricia McAllister referred to the table at paragraph 1.2 of the report 

and requested that it be noted that the usage of the Jubilee Centre was not 
negligible.  

 
5.3 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That an update on the tennis provision at Paddington Recreation Ground be 
sent to Committee Members. 

 
2. That an update on any further expansion plans to Westminster Sports Centre 

and the reason why the table in paragraph 2.1 of the report gives % of 
Westminster residents in Marshall Street, Little Venice and Moberly Sports 
Centres as N/A be sent to Committee Members. 
 

3. That a briefing note on how people were selected for the Duke of Edinburgh 
awards scheme and who oversees it be sent to Committee Members. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 
6.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded to 

questions relating to: 
 

 the increase in Care Leavers engaged in Education, Employment or Training. 

 the tracking of 16-18 year olds whose education status is ‘not known’. 

 the availability of funding, sufficient and flexible two year old places to meet 
demand from eligible families. 

 the new duty on social workers, teachers and healthcare professionals to 
report known cases of female genital mutilation (FGM) to the police. 

 the importance of identifying young carers to ensure they access the support 
available to them and engage in the young carer group activity sessions. 

 the benefits of one to one mentoring offered to young people leaving custody 
and those at risk of custody.  

 the Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) Panel and their focus on 
changing young people’s attitudes and disrupting perpetrator’s activities. 

 
7. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2015 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report summarising the outcomes of this year’s tests 

and examinations in primary and secondary schools in Westminster and the key 
priorities for school improvement that emerge from the results.  The report also 
included summary data on OFSTED inspection outcomes for Westminster 
schools. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard from Ian Heggs, Tri-Borough Director of Schools Quality 

and Standards and Richard Stanley, Assistant 
[...]
h service and how Vitamin D 
supplements were dispensed to parents. 

 

 the need for Stay and Play sessions to offer opportunities and services to 
parents that they found useful and supportive.  The Committee noted that 
some parents used the sessions to socialise with other parents whilst other 
parents needed specific support and wrap around care.  

 

 the importance of safeguarding and flexible after school provision in 
Children’s Centres for working parents and the possibility of primary schools 
providing after school provision. 

 

 the importance of tackling childhood obesity with healthy eating programmes 
and active play as overweight children did not perform as well as their peers 
at school reducing their future prospects.  

 
8.4 ACTION: That the detailed spreadsheets with what percentage of children 

use/do not use the Children Centres be sent to Committee Members. 
 
8.5 RESOLVED: That the following recommendations be forwarded to the Cabinet  
 Member for Children and Young People for consideration: 
 

1. That the Committee welcomed the report and how the service had focused on 
improving their reach to the most vulnerable families and those eligible to the 
two year old offer.  
 

2. That the Committee noted the continued availability of some targeted 
universal provision in Children’s Centres. 

 
3. That the Committee noted the plans of the Council to reduce the cost of 

delivering these services by reducing facility and staffing costs and looking at 
options for co-production with communities and parents. 

Page 7



 
4. That the Council explore further ways to tackle childhood obesity using 

Children’s Centres and schools as places where families and children have 
the opportunity to learn about leading a healthy and active lifestyle 

 
9. EXEMPT REPORT UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

9.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
on the grounds shown below: 

 

 Item No Grounds     Para of Part 1 of 
         Schedule 12A of the Act 
 
      9.  Information relating to an individual      1 
 
 
              
10. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 9) 
 
10.1 The Committee received an update in relation to two serious case reviews. 
 
11.1 ACTION: That the Action Plan and Summary of the Findings from the serious 

case reviews be sent to the Committee Members. 
 
11. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11 .1 The meeting ended at 8.58pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 8



 

ROUND FOUR 2014/15  (26 January 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Recommendation and responsible 
officer 

Update 

Early Help Strategy  That further promotion of the two 
year old offer and an update on 
uptake at regular intervals be 
reported back to the Committee.  
The Committee endorsed the 
importance of early intervention in 
a child’s development. Steve 
Comber 
 

Ongoing.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROUND SEVEN 2014/15  (21 April 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Action and responsible officer/ 
Cabinet member   

Update 

Looked After Children  To ascertain as to whether it would 
be appropriate for members to 
attend a future meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board to gain 
an insight into its work. Melissa 
Caslake/Glen Peache 

A report on improving Cllr 
activities as Corporate 
Parents will be considered 
by Cllr Chalkey who will 
update the Committee in 
due course. 

 

ROUND THREE 2015/16  (7 December 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Action and responsible officer/ 
Cabinet member   

Update 

Committee Work Programme That an item on Year 6 to Year 7 
and GCSE to ‘A’ Level School 
Transition to their Work 
Programme. 

 
That a Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Task Group be 
established, which should include 
looking at Mental Health 
Champions in schools. 
 
 

Item on Agend
[...]
hancement 
 of the role of the RSC,  including determining which schools meet the new 
 ‘coasting schools’ criteria and are eligible for statutory intervention.  
 

 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers  please contact  Steve Bywater, Policy Manager 

steve.bywater@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:steve.bywater@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Children, Sports and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 1 February 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Year 6 – 7 Transition  

Report of: 
 

Jayne Vertkin, Head of Early Help, Family Services. 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Danny Chalkley, Cabinet member for Children and 
Young People. 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

Aspiration 

Report Authors and  
Contact Details: 
 

Eleanor Abrahall, Early help Development Manager 
eabrahall@westminster.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This paper provides an update on how the early help service is continuing to 

support year 6 – 7 transition and follows on from the report presented to this 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee in January 2015. It relates to the cohort that 

made this transition in September 2015 and is based on interim data. The full 

report on outcomes will be completed in June 2016 as it was decided for this 

year to track the children for a longer period.  

 

1.2 To recap, most children will cope with the transition from primary to secondary 

school with support from their family, school and peers but children who are 

more vulnerable, because of their social or family circumstances, may be less 

resilient and find the move a lonely and challenging time that can spiral into 

poor outcomes. Westminster’s early help teams see the year 6 – 7 transition 

as a key opportunity to offer targeted support to these children with the 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:eabrahall@westminster.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

aim of helping them t
[...]
tend to be educated in residential schools, particularly when their parents’ roles 
involve frequent moves. 

 
2.6. Funding has been received in 2015 from the Armed Forces Community Covenant to 

train parents from Service families to become childminders in Westminster. The 
grant was to cover the charge for attendance at local information sessions, formal 
registration and additional required training as well as a DBS check. The aim of this 
project was to find ways to respond to the wish of some parents from this 
community to work but finding it difficult to find employment that fits in with other 
responsibilities and demands. To date, 8 parents have taken part in the programme 
and are at different stages of registering to become childminders. 

 
2.7. Those who successfully complete the process are able to take part in regular, 

flexible paid employment where their services are in high demand. Those trained 

Page 46



can also potentially work as childminders in other parts of the country, should they 
be stationed elsewhere. The training might also provide opportunities for 
employment in other parts of the childcare sector, for example in nannying. It also 
provides insight into running a small business which may be lead to other potential 
self-employment opportunities for those who take part. Another aim of the project 
was to facilitate more integration of the families from an Armed Services 
background with those from the wider community who may choose to employ them 
to care for local children. 

 
2.8. In summer 2015, the Army Welfare Service shared details of needs analysis 

carried out on local families. They identified 77 children aged 0-17 in Westminster. 
20 of these were of primary school age (i.e. a smaller number than identified in the 
schools census at the start of 2015), 42 children aged 0-4 (i.e. below statutory 
school age) and 15 aged 12-17. The identification of the older children of statutory 
school age suggests that there may be an issue with local schools being made 
aware of or recording their status although it could also be that they attend schools 
in other boroughs. From the schools census, it has also been identified that no 
children of secondary school age have been recorded as attending schools in the 
nearby boroughs of Kensington and Chelsea or Hammersmith & Fulham. 

 
2.9. The welfare service had recorded 42 children aged under 5 in a previous survey. 

The wider needs analysis carried out identified a particular issue with the cost of 
childcare and nursery places with children being on waiting lists for Ministry of 
Defence nursery provision and concern about the cost of other childcare. 
Consideration has been given to how to address this. It has recently been 
suggested that the Army Welfare Service may have undercounted the number of 
under-fives living in the borough as some were found to be living in other kinds of 
accommodation that they were not previously aware of and so the demand for 
childcare may be higher than thought. 

 
2.10. Commissioners are planning to meet with Army Welfare representatives later this 

month to consider and agree further joint working to potentially access funding to 
meet the needs of children military families as well has providing services for the 
wider community. 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers please contact: 

Steve Bywater, Children’s Services Policy Manager 

020 8753 5809 

steve.bywater@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Page 47

mailto:steve.bywater@lbhf.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Trackers and Work Programme
	04_Item_4b_Work Programme 2015-16

	5 Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure
	6 Cabinet Member for Children and Young People
	7 The Role of the Schools Commissioner
	8 Year 6 to Year 7 Transition
	9 Children and Families of Service Personnel



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 1st February, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, 
Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Rita Begum, Ruth 
Bush, Peter Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Robert Rigby and Jacqui Wilkinson. 
 
Co-opted Members: Aki Turan, Brenda Morrison, Darren Guttridge and Eugene 
Moriarty. 
 
Also Present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure), 
Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Councillor Paul 
Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Louise McCullough and Annie Ee 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Ruth Bush and Jacqui Wilkinson were 

substituting for Councillors Tim Roca and Adnan Mohammed respectively. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Sports and Leisure) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) and Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) to the meeting to observe the 
Committee’s discussion.  Any questions that Members had regarding the 
Children and Young People’s portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s 
Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher of St Augustine’s 

High School to the Committee. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



 
2 

 

2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 
made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
  

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 

 
One Westminster 
 
Westminster City Council 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 
Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Public 
Protection 
 

Ruth Bush Standing Advisory 
Committee on Religious 
Education 

 
Westminster Faith 
Exchange 
 

Member 
 
 
Chair 

Darren Guttridge 

 

Edward Wilson Primary 
School 

Headteacher 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Eugene Moriarty St Augustine’s School Headteacher 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 

Aki Turan Quintin Kynaston Academy 

 

Parent Governor 

Jacqui Wilkinson Chelsea Community 
Hospital School 

Governor 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 



 
3 

 

3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to add the following items to their work 

programme: GCSE to ‘A’ Level School Transition, Gangs and associated 
violence and Youth offending.  

 
 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS AND LEISURE 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded 

to questions relating to: 
 

 the importance of having attendance figures for individual sport centres 
over a five to ten year period in order to understand emerging trends. 

 the procurement and re-let of the new sports and leisure facilities 
contract. 

 the demographics and future function of libraries. 

 the seasonal reduction in usage of the Paddington Recreation Ground 
and the possible refurbishment of the reception area of The Porchester 
Centre. 

 the importance of encouraging inactive people to participate in 
activities.  

 the current Sport and Leisure facilities in the South of Westminster as 
well as the sensitivities surrounding the Jubilee Sports Centre. 

 Community engagement, the management of the Volunteering 
Programme as well as the success of the time credit programme. 

 
5.2 The Committee thanked Councillor Summers for all the hard work he put into 

the Sports and Leisure portfolio, especially regarding the successful 
introduction of the Westminster Mile. 

 
 
 
 
5.3 ACTIONS: 
 



 
4 

 

1. That information be sent on the seasonal usage of the Sports and Leisure 
Centre. 
 

2. That an update on Marylebone Library be sent to the Committee. 
 
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

 covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
7 THE ROLE OF THE SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report outlining the role of the Regional Schools 

Commissioner.   
 
7.2 The Committee welcomed Martin Post, North West London and South Central 

Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC), to the meeting who discussed with 
the Committee his role as RSC, his commitment to raising school standards in 
the region, the Education and Adoption Bill and the links currently being 
developed with Westminster Schools. 

 
7.3 The Committee heard that there was considerable confusion surrounding the 

role of the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) and that communicating 
the duties of the RSC and the Local Authority was necessary so that schools 
and parents had an understanding of the different roles.  The Committee 
noted the implications of the new coasting definition in the Education and 
Adoption Bill which applied to both maintained schools and academies. 

 
7.4 The Committee discussed the responsibilities of developing Free Schools and 

alternative education provision and the necessity for there to be a basic need 
and strong vision for a school as well as it being sustainable in the long term.  
The Committee further discussed the interventions taken when an Academy 
was deemed to be failing, the Academies Complaint Procedure, the sharing of 
expertise and the issues facing schools with the forthcoming changes to the 
schools funding formula. 

 

7.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which will be 
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the important role played by the Regional 

Schools Commissioner in overseeing the quality and range of schools 
located in Westminster. 
 

2. The Committee noted the concerns regarding the confusion about the role 
of the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 



 
5 

 

3. The plans to clarify and communicate the role of the Regional Schools 
Commissioner were very welcomed and should be used to address any 
confusion regarding the role of safeguarding of children. 

 
4. The welcomed the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner in 

supporting the diversity of schools and ensuring that they were sustainable 
and develop high quality education. 

 
 
8 YEAR 6 TO YEAR 7 TRANSITION 
 
8.1 The Committee received an updated report on how the Westminster’s Early 

Help (locality) Service supported vulnerable Westminster pupils going through 
Year 6 -7 transition and the interventions that were delivered after identifying 
the children who were likely to struggle with transition and prioritising these 
children into two levels of support   depending on their needs. 

 
8.2 The Committee heard from Jayne Vertkin, Head of Early Intervention and 

Localities and Eleanor Abrahall, Early Help Development Manager, who 
discussed with the Committee the interventions delivered, including the 
delivery of the summer activity programme, the one day visit that the new 
intakes have to their secondary school and activities through local youth 
clubs.  The Committee noted the different approaches that primary and 
secondary schools could introduce to help children during this difficult period, 
the benefits of engaging the whole family in supporting their child during 
transition and the necessity of improving the evaluation and tracking of a 
child’s progress through the whole of Year 7.  

 
8.3 The Committee discussed the potential benefits of the ‘on Track’ pilot work 

and noted that the full report on outcomes would be completed in June 2016.   
 
8.4 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the recognition that Westminster’s Early Help Teams saw the Year 6-7 
transition as a key opportunity to offer targeted support to vulnerable 
children, who may be more at risk of becoming late entrants to care. 
 

 the important joint approach and work being carried out with partner 
organisations to identify vulnerable young people and create a more 
consistent and systematic framework through the year 6-7 transition work. 

 

 the importance of sharing good information about the pupils in Year 6 to 
their chosen secondary schools in and outside of the borough. 

 

 the transition programme undertaken by the Serpentine Gallery and the 
possibility of rolling it out as a ‘tool kit’ to schools. 

 

 the important role that parents play in supporting their children during 
transition and the possibility of encouraging more parent participation.   

 



 
6 

 

 the importance of reporting back the outcomes and successes of the 
intervention programme and that any successes be communicated to 
Westminster’s secondary schools to use for all Year 7 pupils. 

 

 the possibility of looking at the programme and activities delivered during 
the Year 6-7 transition to children not identified as having special needs 
and track how quickly they settle into secondary school life. 

 
8.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments and 

recommendations which will be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People for consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the ‘On Track’ pilot work to support the most 

vulnerable children during the Year 6 to Year 7 transition to secondary 
school. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted the need for the findings of this programme to 
be fed into best practice and the universal support for all Year 7 pupils. 

 
3. The Committee noted the important role that parents played in supporting 

their children during Year 6 to Year 7 transition and that the council should 
hold and promote further parent engagement and participation through 
parent seminars, parenting programmes and using parent ambassadors. 

 
4. The Council’s work in partnership with schools and partner organisation to 

improve transition for the most vulnerable children be endorsed but also 
used to improve the universal provision for all Year 7 pupils. 

 
5. That the Council work with both Primary and Secondary schools, both 

inside and outside of the borough, to improve data sharing of pupils 
transitioning from Year 6 to Year 7. 

 
6. The Council should explore ways to continue the Transition Programme, if 

successful, by working with partner organisations to ensure the continued 
sustainability and funding of the programme.  

 
7. A follow up report outlining the outcomes and successes of the programme 

be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for later in the year. 
 
 
9 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OF SERVICE PERSONNEL 
 
9.1 The Committee received a report outlining how the Council currently meets 

the needs of children of military families with accessing school places and 
examining if military families find it difficult to access children’s services 
nursery and youth facilities.   

 
9.2 The Chairman heard from Steve Bywater, Children’s Services Policy 

Manager, who discussed with the Committee the impact regularly moving 
from place to place has on a child and looked at how the Council could 
enhance and improve their services for Children of Service Personnel. 



 
7 

 

 
9.3 The Committee heard that the main issue for families with young children was 

accessing affordable child care in Westminster and to help alleviate this 
problem funding had been received in 2015 from the Armed Forces 
Community Covenant to train parents from Service families to become 
childminders in Westminster.  Those who successfully completed the training 
could work as childminders elsewhere and/or use it as an opportunity for 
employment in other parts of the childcare sector. 

 
9.4 The Committee heard that were no children of secondary school age from a 

Service family were recorded as attending local schools which suggested that 
there may be an issue with local schools being made aware of or recording 
their status although it could be that they attend schools in other boroughs or 
were educated in residential schools and that  

 
9.5 The Council discussed how the Council could enhance and improve their 

services for Children of Service Personnel and some of the key issues that 
emerged from their discussion were: 

 

 the need to clarify the numbers and location of children of service 
personnel of secondary school age attending Westminster secondary 
schools and/or schools in other boroughs or residential schools. 

 the importance of signposting the council’s services such as summer 
and holiday clubs, and sports and youth facilities to children of military 
families. 
 

 the importance of increasing the awareness of the Service Pupil 
Premium to secondary schools, the military forces and the parents 
themselves. 

 

 the need for affordable childcare places for military families with young 
children and the funding and training that had been made available to 
train parents from Service families to become childminders in 
Westminster.   

 

 the need to encourage further outreach, awareness building and parent 
participation between the Council and service personnel with children 
from the military, navy and air force.   

 
9.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments and 

recommendations which will be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People for consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the success of the programme. 

 
2. The Committee welcomed the scheme funded by the Armed Forces 

Community Covenant to train parents from Service families to become 
childminders in Westminster. 

 



 
8 

 

3. That work in conjunction with local schools and the armed forces be 
undertaken to provide greater clarity and certainty relating to the number 
of secondary school children of service personnel in Westminster and their 
respective circumstances.  

 
4. That further outreach, awareness building and parent participation 

between the Council and service personnel from the military, navy and air 
force be encouraged. 

 
5. That the Council continues to identify and demonstrate best practice with 

regards to children of service personnel and their families. 
 
6. That a written update be provided to the Committee on an annual basis. 

 
 
10 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
10. EXEMPT REPORT UNDER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

10.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information on the grounds shown below: 

 

 Item No Grounds     Para of Part 1 of 
         Schedule 12A of the 

Act 
 
      10.  Information relating to an individual      1 
 
 
11. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 9) 
 
11.1 The Committee received an update in relation to three serious case reviews. 
 
 
12. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
12 .1 The meeting ended at 9.06pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


